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Job Group Analysis 

 
The Job Group Analysis shows the jobs in each job group, 

the number of employees in each job, the number and 

percentage of people of color and women in each job, the 

total number of employees in each job group, and the total 

number and percentage of people of color and women in 

each job group as of 1/1/2025. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



City of Portland
Portland, ORJanuary 1, 2025 Annual Non-Discrimination Plan

Department: 2000 - Budget & Fin Svc Area

# 1 0 2 0 0 1 13 98

47.06 5.88 0.00 11.76 0.00 0.00 5.88 76.47 52.94%

30000196 - Revenue & Tax Specialist V

17 Employees

# 4 3 3 0 0 0 12 1012

54.55 18.18 13.64 13.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 54.55 45.45%

30000194 - Revenue & Tax Specialist IV

22 Employees

# 2 3 4 0 1 0 10 911

55.00 10.00 15.00 20.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 50.00 45.00%

30000193 - Revenue & Tax Specialist III

20 Employees

# 2 0 1 0 0 1 7 65

45.45 18.18 0.00 9.09 0.00 0.00 9.09 63.64 54.55%

30000192 - Revenue & Tax Specialist II

11 Employees

Totals

%

# 36

48.57

34

60.00

42

2.86

21

1.430.00

010

14.298.57

6

12.86

9

51.43

70 Employees

Job Group Analysis

1BA EEO Code: 1

Fem Asi Blk His Ind Pac Two Wht MalJob Code & Title

Off/Adm - Bus Ops & Admin
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# 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 10

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00%

30004101 - Deputy City Administrator

1 Employee

Totals

%

# 0

100.00

1

100.00

1

0.00

00

0.000.00

00

0.000.00

0

0.00

0

0.00

1 Employee

Job Group Analysis

1CH EEO Code: 1

Fem Asi Blk His Ind Pac Two Wht MalJob Code & Title

Off/Adm - Chief Executives
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# 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 10

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00%

30003083 - Manager III

1 Employee

# 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 10

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00%

30003098 - Risk Manager

1 Employee

# 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 10

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00%

30003026 - Controller

1 Employee

# 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 10

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00%

30003031 - Debt Manager

1 Employee

Totals

%

# 0

100.00

4

100.00

4

0.00

00

0.000.00

00

0.000.00

0

0.00

0

0.00

4 Employees

Job Group Analysis

1EX EEO Code: 1

Fem Asi Blk His Ind Pac Two Wht MalJob Code & Title

Off/Adm - Executive Managers
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# 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 10

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00%

30003073 - Investment Officer

1 Employee

# 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 03

100.00 0.00 33.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 33.33 33.33 0.00%

30003056 - Financial Analyst III

3 Employees

# 1 0 1 0 0 0 4 15

83.33 16.67 0.00 16.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 66.67 16.67%

30003987 - Financial Analyst III - CPPW

6 Employees

# 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 10

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00%

30003055 - Financial Analyst II

1 Employee

# 2 3 0 0 0 2 11 99

50.00 11.11 16.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.11 61.11 50.00%

30003986 - Financial Analyst II - CPPW

18 Employees

# 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 11

50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 50.00%

30003985 - Financial Analyst I - CPPW

2 Employees

Totals

%

# 18

41.94

13

64.52

20

9.68

30

0.000.00

01

3.2312.90

4

9.68

3

58.06

31 Employees

Job Group Analysis

1FA EEO Code: 1

Fem Asi Blk His Ind Pac Two Wht MalJob Code & Title

Off/Adm - Finance & Accounting
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# 0 1 1 0 0 0 6 17

87.50 0.00 12.50 12.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 75.00 12.50%

30003081 - Manager I

8 Employees

# 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 10

0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00%

30003096 - Public Information Manager

1 Employee

Totals

%

# 7

22.22

2

66.67

6

0.00

00

0.000.00

02

22.2211.11

1

0.00

0

77.78

9 Employees

Job Group Analysis

1MA-1 EEO Code: 1

Fem Asi Blk His Ind Pac Two Wht MalJob Code & Title

Off/Adm - Managers - Level 1
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# 0 0 1 0 0 1 2 31

25.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 50.00 75.00%

30003082 - Manager II

4 Employees

Totals

%

# 1

75.00

3

50.00

2

25.00

10

0.000.00

01

25.000.00

0

0.00

0

25.00

4 Employees

Job Group Analysis

1MA-2 EEO Code: 1

Fem Asi Blk His Ind Pac Two Wht MalJob Code & Title

Off/Adm - Managers - Level 2
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# 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 10

0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00%

30003103 - Supervisor I - E

1 Employee

Totals

%

# 0

100.00

1

0.00

0

0.00

00

0.000.00

00

0.00100.00

1

0.00

0

0.00

1 Employee

Job Group Analysis

1SU-1 EEO Code: 1

Fem Asi Blk His Ind Pac Two Wht MalJob Code & Title

Off/Adm - Supervisors - Level 1
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# 1 1 1 0 0 0 6 36

66.67 11.11 11.11 11.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 66.67 33.33%

30003104 - Supervisor II

9 Employees

# 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 30

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 33.33 0.00 66.67 100.00%

30003001 - Accounting Supervisor

3 Employees

Totals

%

# 6

50.00

6

66.67

8

0.00

01

8.330.00

01

8.338.33

1

8.33

1

50.00

12 Employees

Job Group Analysis

1SU-2 EEO Code: 1

Fem Asi Blk His Ind Pac Two Wht MalJob Code & Title

Off/Adm - Supervisors - Level 2
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# 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 24

66.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 33.33%

30003978 - Analyst I - CPPW

6 Employees

Totals

%

# 4

33.33

2

100.00

6

0.00

00

0.000.00

00

0.000.00

0

0.00

0

66.67

6 Employees

Job Group Analysis

2BA-1 EEO Code: 2

Fem Asi Blk His Ind Pac Two Wht MalJob Code & Title

Prof - Bus Ops & Admin - Level 1
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# 2 1 4 0 0 0 10 512

70.59 11.76 5.88 23.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 58.82 29.41%

30003979 - Analyst II - CPPW

17 Employees

Totals

%

# 12

29.41

5

58.82

10

0.00

00

0.000.00

04

23.535.88

1

11.76

2

70.59

17 Employees

Job Group Analysis

2BA-2 EEO Code: 2

Fem Asi Blk His Ind Pac Two Wht MalJob Code & Title

Prof - Bus Ops & Admin - Level 2
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# 0 0 1 0 0 0 4 50

0.00 0.00 0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 80.00 100.00%

30003009 - Analyst IV

5 Employees

# 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 01

100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00%

30003008 - Analyst III

1 Employee

# 0 1 0 0 0 1 2 13

75.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 50.00 25.00%

30003980 - Analyst III - CPPW

4 Employees

Totals

%

# 4

60.00

6

70.00

7

10.00

10

0.000.00

01

10.0010.00

1

0.00

0

40.00

10 Employees

Job Group Analysis

2BA-3 EEO Code: 2

Fem Asi Blk His Ind Pac Two Wht MalJob Code & Title

Prof - Bus Ops & Admin - Level 3
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# 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 01

100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00%

30004175 - Central Public Information Officer

1 Employee

# 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 01

100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

30003097 - Public Information Officer

1 Employee

Totals

%

# 2

0.00

0

50.00

1

0.00

00

0.000.00

01

50.000.00

0

0.00

0

100.00

2 Employees

Job Group Analysis

2CM EEO Code: 2

Fem Asi Blk His Ind Pac Two Wht MalJob Code & Title

Prof - Communications
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# 2 0 1 0 1 1 3 26

75.00 25.00 0.00 12.50 0.00 12.50 12.50 37.50 25.00%

30000405 - Revenue Auditor, Sr

8 Employees

# 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 21

33.33 33.33 0.00 66.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 66.67%

30002283 - Accountant IV

3 Employees

# 4 0 1 0 0 2 5 210

83.33 33.33 0.00 8.33 0.00 0.00 16.67 41.67 16.67%

30000064 - Accountant III

12 Employees

# 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 22

50.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 50.00%

30000404 - Revenue Auditor

4 Employees

# 4 0 0 0 0 0 3 34

57.14 57.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 42.86 42.86%

30000063 - Accountant II

7 Employees

Totals

%

# 23

32.35

11

38.24

13

8.82

31

2.940.00

04

11.760.00

0

38.24

13

67.65

34 Employees

Job Group Analysis

2FA EEO Code: 2

Fem Asi Blk His Ind Pac Two Wht MalJob Code & Title

Prof - Finance & Accounting
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# 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 01

100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00%

30003012 - Business Systems Analyst III

1 Employee

# 0 0 1 0 0 0 6 25

71.43 0.00 0.00 14.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 85.71 28.57%

30003011 - Business Systems Analyst II

7 Employees

# 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 12

66.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 33.33%

30003010 - Business Systems Analyst I

3 Employees

Totals

%

# 8

27.27

3

90.91

10

0.00

00

0.000.00

01

9.090.00

0

0.00

0

72.73

11 Employees

Job Group Analysis

2IT-BS EEO Code: 2

Fem Asi Blk His Ind Pac Two Wht MalJob Code & Title

Prof - IT - Business Systems
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# 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 12

66.67 0.00 33.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 66.67 33.33%

30003951 - Systems Analyst, Senior

3 Employees

Totals

%

# 2

33.33

1

66.67

2

0.00

00

0.000.00

00

0.0033.33

1

0.00

0

66.67

3 Employees

Job Group Analysis

2IT-NR EEO Code: 2

Fem Asi Blk His Ind Pac Two Wht MalJob Code & Title

Prof - IT - Nonrepresented
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# 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 03

100.00 33.33 33.33 33.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

30003983 - Coordinator II - CPPW

3 Employees

Totals

%

# 3

0.00

0

0.00

0

0.00

00

0.000.00

01

33.3333.33

1

33.33

1

100.00

3 Employees

Job Group Analysis

2PM-NR-2 EEO Code: 2

Fem Asi Blk His Ind Pac Two Wht MalJob Code & Title

Prof - Program & Project Admin - NR - Level 2
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# 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 22

50.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 75.00 50.00%

30003984 - Coordinator III - CPPW

4 Employees

Totals

%

# 2

50.00

2

75.00

3

0.00

00

0.000.00

00

0.0025.00

1

0.00

0

50.00

4 Employees

Job Group Analysis

2PM-NR-3 EEO Code: 2

Fem Asi Blk His Ind Pac Two Wht MalJob Code & Title

Prof - Program & Project Admin - NR - Level 3
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# 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 03

100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00%

30003101 - Risk Specialist III

3 Employees

# 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 21

33.33 33.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 66.67 66.67%

30003100 - Risk Specialist II

3 Employees

Totals

%

# 4

33.33

2

83.33

5

0.00

00

0.000.00

00

0.000.00

0

16.67

1

66.67

6 Employees

Job Group Analysis

2RM EEO Code: 2

Fem Asi Blk His Ind Pac Two Wht MalJob Code & Title

Prof - Risk Management & Liability

Page 18 of 24



# 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 03

100.00 33.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 66.67 0.00%

30000590 - Community Service Aide II

3 Employees

Totals

%

# 3

0.00

0

66.67

2

0.00

00

0.000.00

00

0.000.00

0

33.33

1

100.00

3 Employees

Job Group Analysis

6BA-C-2 EEO Code: 6

Fem Asi Blk His Ind Pac Two Wht MalJob Code & Title

Admin Sup - Bus Ops & Admin - Casual - Level 2
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# 1 1 0 0 0 0 5 16

85.71 14.29 14.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 71.43 14.29%

30003976 - Administrative Specialist II - CPPW

7 Employees

Totals

%

# 6

14.29

1

71.43

5

0.00

00

0.000.00

00

0.0014.29

1

14.29

1

85.71

7 Employees

Job Group Analysis

6BA-NR-2 EEO Code: 6

Fem Asi Blk His Ind Pac Two Wht MalJob Code & Title

Admin Sup - Bus Ops & Admin - NR - Level 2
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# 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 02

100.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00%

30003977 - Administrative Specialist III - CPPW

2 Employees

Totals

%

# 2

0.00

0

50.00

1

0.00

00

0.000.00

00

0.000.00

0

50.00

1

100.00

2 Employees

Job Group Analysis

6BA-NR-3 EEO Code: 6

Fem Asi Blk His Ind Pac Two Wht MalJob Code & Title

Admin Sup - Bus Ops & Admin - NR - Level 3
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# 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 10

0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00%

30000012 - Office Support Specialist II

1 Employee

# 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 10

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00%

30000061 - Accounting Technician

1 Employee

Totals

%

# 0

100.00

2

50.00

1

0.00

00

0.000.00

01

50.000.00

0

0.00

0

0.00

2 Employees

Job Group Analysis

6BA-R-1 EEO Code: 6

Fem Asi Blk His Ind Pac Two Wht MalJob Code & Title

Admin Sup - Bus Ops & Admin - Represented - Lvl 1
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# 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 01

100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00%

30000013 - Office Support Specialist III

1 Employee

# 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 04

100.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00%

30000066 - Claims Technician

4 Employees

Totals

%

# 5

0.00

0

40.00

2

20.00

10

0.000.00

02

40.000.00

0

0.00

0

100.00

5 Employees

Job Group Analysis

6BA-R-2 EEO Code: 6

Fem Asi Blk His Ind Pac Two Wht MalJob Code & Title

Admin Sup - Bus Ops & Admin - Represented - Lvl 2
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# 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 04

100.00 25.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00%

30000191 - Revenue & Tax Specialist I

4 Employees

Totals

%

# 4

0.00

0

50.00

2

0.00

00

0.000.00

00

0.0025.00

1

25.00

1

100.00

4 Employees

Job Group Analysis

6CS EEO Code: 6

Fem Asi Blk His Ind Pac Two Wht MalJob Code & Title

Admin Sup - Customer Service

Page 24 of 24



 

 
 

 

 

 

Incumbency vs. 

Estimated Availability 

Report 

 
The Incumbency vs. Estimated Availability Report compares 

the percentage of people of color and women employed on 

1/1/2025 to the estimated percentage of people of color and 

women available in the recruitment area for each job group.   
 

 

 

 

  



City of Portland
January 1, 2025 Annual Non-Discrimination Plan

Department: 2000 - Budget
& Fin Svc AreaPortland, OR

1BA

51.43 12.86 8.57 14.29 0.00 1.43 2.86 60.00 48.57

50.91 5.45 0.00 3.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 90.91 49.09

8.996 0.087

Employment %

Availability %

Statistical Value

Blk His Ind Pac Two WhtFem MalAsiTotal Emp

70

YESStat Significant?

Off/Adm - Bus Ops & Admin

1CH

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00

40.25 6.14 5.93 7.58 0.57 0.42 2.71 76.74 59.44

1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E

Employment %

Availability %

Statistical Value

Blk His Ind Pac Two WhtFem MalAsiTotal Emp

1

Stat Significant?

Off/Adm - Chief Executives

1EX

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00

43.22 9.36 5.94 7.50 0.16 0.04 4.85 72.08 55.35

0.139E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E

Employment %

Availability %

Statistical Value

Blk His Ind Pac Two WhtFem MalAsiTotal Emp

4

Stat Significant?

Off/Adm - Executive Managers

1FA

58.06 9.68 12.90 3.23 0.00 0.00 9.68 64.52 41.94

54.10 20.79 0.97 6.67 0.00 1.99 5.09 64.44 45.85

1.525 0.769 0.793 0.437

Employment %

Availability %

Statistical Value

Blk His Ind Pac Two WhtFem MalAsiTotal Emp

31

Stat Significant?

Off/Adm - Finance & Accounting

1MA-1

77.78 0.00 11.11 22.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 66.67 22.22

45.43 7.20 6.86 7.24 0.76 0.60 5.19 72.15 53.96

1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 0.716E 0.090E

Employment %

Availability %

Statistical Value

Blk His Ind Pac Two WhtFem MalAsiTotal Emp

9

Stat Significant?

Off/Adm - Managers - Level 1

Incumbency vs. Estimated Availability

Page 1 of 5

In the Statistical Value section, standard deviations of 1.96 or greater are generally regarded as statistically
significant. For groups with fewer than 30 employees, the Exact Binomial Test is used and scores are marked with
 "E". "E" scores of 0.050 or less are generally regarded as statistically significant.



1MA-2

25.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 50.00 75.00

45.42 8.22 4.80 7.25 0.29 0.48 4.07 74.88 54.17

0.631E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 0.264E

Employment %

Availability %

Statistical Value

Blk His Ind Pac Two WhtFem MalAsiTotal Emp

4

Stat Significant?

Off/Adm - Managers - Level 2

1SU-1

0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00

43.51 2.09 13.58 10.46 2.58 0.10 8.15 63.05 56.49

1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 0.370E

Employment %

Availability %

Statistical Value

Blk His Ind Pac Two WhtFem MalAsiTotal Emp

1

Stat Significant?

Off/Adm - Supervisors - Level 1

1SU-2

50.00 8.33 8.33 8.33 0.00 8.33 0.00 66.67 50.00

56.85 10.79 6.64 8.60 0.68 1.12 7.39 64.80 42.69

0.773E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E

Employment %

Availability %

Statistical Value

Blk His Ind Pac Two WhtFem MalAsiTotal Emp

12

Stat Significant?

Off/Adm - Supervisors - Level 2

2BA-1

66.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 33.33

43.64 8.66 2.71 5.05 0.17 0.40 5.39 77.63 54.55

1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 0.421E

Employment %

Availability %

Statistical Value

Blk His Ind Pac Two WhtFem MalAsiTotal Emp

6

Stat Significant?

Prof - Bus Ops & Admin - Level 1

2BA-2

70.59 11.76 5.88 23.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 58.82 29.41

45.35 7.02 3.28 6.66 0.38 0.68 4.72 77.24 54.17

1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 0.083E 0.051E

Employment %

Availability %

Statistical Value

Blk His Ind Pac Two WhtFem MalAsiTotal Emp

17

Stat Significant?

Prof - Bus Ops & Admin - Level 2

2BA-3

40.00 0.00 10.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 70.00 60.00

50.57 7.19 6.01 9.08 0.50 0.75 5.02 71.45 48.61

0.544E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E

Employment %

Availability %

Statistical Value

Blk His Ind Pac Two WhtFem MalAsiTotal Emp

10

Stat Significant?

Prof - Bus Ops & Admin - Level 3

Incumbency vs. Estimated Availability

Page 2 of 5

In the Statistical Value section, standard deviations of 1.96 or greater are generally regarded as statistically
significant. For groups with fewer than 30 employees, the Exact Binomial Test is used and scores are marked with
 "E". "E" scores of 0.050 or less are generally regarded as statistically significant.



2CM

100.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00

59.15 12.51 2.25 13.17 0.07 0.08 2.77 69.15 40.85

1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 0.522E 0.517E

Employment %

Availability %

Statistical Value

Blk His Ind Pac Two WhtFem MalAsiTotal Emp

2

Stat Significant?

Prof - Communications

2FA

67.65 38.24 0.00 11.76 0.00 2.94 8.82 38.24 32.35

57.12 11.81 6.32 10.23 0.19 1.17 2.51 67.76 42.88

1.515 0.254 3.683 1.240

Employment %

Availability %

Statistical Value

Blk His Ind Pac Two WhtFem MalAsiTotal Emp

34

YESStat Significant?

Prof - Finance & Accounting

2IT-BS

72.73 0.00 0.00 9.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 90.91 27.27

35.08 15.49 2.40 4.10 0.00 0.00 4.19 73.82 64.92

0.234E 1.000E 1.000E 0.021E

Employment %

Availability %

Statistical Value

Blk His Ind Pac Two WhtFem MalAsiTotal Emp

11

YESStat Significant?

Prof - IT - Business Systems

2IT-NR

66.67 0.00 33.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 66.67 33.33

32.38 13.23 2.41 5.13 0.11 0.12 3.38 75.61 67.62

1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 0.568E 0.247E

Employment %

Availability %

Statistical Value

Blk His Ind Pac Two WhtFem MalAsiTotal Emp

3

Stat Significant?

Prof - IT - Nonrepresented

2PM-NR-2

100.00 33.33 33.33 33.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

63.08 4.98 4.55 7.42 0.27 1.16 4.61 77.04 36.17

1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 0.012E 0.558E

Employment %

Availability %

Statistical Value

Blk His Ind Pac Two WhtFem MalAsiTotal Emp

3

YESStat Significant?

Prof - Program & Project Admin - NR - Level 2

2PM-NR-3

50.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 75.00 50.00

56.63 5.42 5.30 10.36 0.32 1.37 6.09 71.14 42.85

1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E

Employment %

Availability %

Statistical Value

Blk His Ind Pac Two WhtFem MalAsiTotal Emp

4

Stat Significant?

Prof - Program & Project Admin - NR - Level 3

Incumbency vs. Estimated Availability
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In the Statistical Value section, standard deviations of 1.96 or greater are generally regarded as statistically
significant. For groups with fewer than 30 employees, the Exact Binomial Test is used and scores are marked with
 "E". "E" scores of 0.050 or less are generally regarded as statistically significant.



2RM

66.67 16.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 83.33 33.33

43.55 4.84 11.29 11.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 72.58 56.45

1.000E 1.000E 0.414E

Employment %

Availability %

Statistical Value

Blk His Ind Pac Two WhtFem MalAsiTotal Emp

6

Stat Significant?

Prof - Risk Management & Liability

6BA-C-2

100.00 33.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 66.67 0.00

73.96 7.64 3.00 9.52 0.88 0.36 4.64 73.95 26.04

1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 0.573E

Employment %

Availability %

Statistical Value

Blk His Ind Pac Two WhtFem MalAsiTotal Emp

3

Stat Significant?

Admin Sup - Bus Ops & Admin - Casual - Level 2

6BA-NR-2

85.71 14.29 14.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 71.43 14.29

80.79 3.96 4.45 11.15 0.78 0.76 4.39 74.53 17.86

1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E

Employment %

Availability %

Statistical Value

Blk His Ind Pac Two WhtFem MalAsiTotal Emp

7

Stat Significant?

Admin Sup - Bus Ops & Admin - NR - Level 2

6BA-NR-3

100.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00

90.55 5.14 4.05 6.70 0.65 0.28 3.95 79.26 8.74

1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 0.372E 1.000E

Employment %

Availability %

Statistical Value

Blk His Ind Pac Two WhtFem MalAsiTotal Emp

2

Stat Significant?

Admin Sup - Bus Ops & Admin - NR - Level 3

6BA-R-1

0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 100.00

76.73 6.86 2.28 8.38 0.95 0.42 4.44 76.66 23.27

0.054E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 0.412E

Employment %

Availability %

Statistical Value

Blk His Ind Pac Two WhtFem MalAsiTotal Emp

2

Stat Significant?

Admin Sup - Bus Ops & Admin - Represented - Lvl 1

6BA-R-2

100.00 0.00 0.00 40.00 0.00 0.00 20.00 40.00 0.00

73.02 4.40 3.99 9.65 0.61 0.29 7.78 73.29 26.18

1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 0.122E 0.336E

Employment %

Availability %

Statistical Value

Blk His Ind Pac Two WhtFem MalAsiTotal Emp

5

Stat Significant?

Admin Sup - Bus Ops & Admin - Represented - Lvl 2

Incumbency vs. Estimated Availability
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In the Statistical Value section, standard deviations of 1.96 or greater are generally regarded as statistically
significant. For groups with fewer than 30 employees, the Exact Binomial Test is used and scores are marked with
 "E". "E" scores of 0.050 or less are generally regarded as statistically significant.



6CS

100.00 25.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00

58.64 4.36 3.10 10.72 0.56 0.50 4.12 76.65 41.36

1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 1.000E 0.234E 0.148E

Employment %

Availability %

Statistical Value

Blk His Ind Pac Two WhtFem MalAsiTotal Emp

4

Stat Significant?

Admin Sup - Customer Service

Total Employment: 251

Incumbency vs. Estimated Availability
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In the Statistical Value section, standard deviations of 1.96 or greater are generally regarded as statistically
significant. For groups with fewer than 30 employees, the Exact Binomial Test is used and scores are marked with
 "E". "E" scores of 0.050 or less are generally regarded as statistically significant.



 

 

  

 Adverse Impact Report 

for Applicants 

 
The Adverse Impact Report for Applicants helps to identify 

potential problem areas in the selection rates of applicants. 

Using the four-fifths rule (also called the 80% rule), the 

selection rate of applicants from each non-favored group is 

compared with the selection rate from the favored group. A 

selection rate for any group that is less than four-fifths (or 

80%) of the rate for the group with the highest selection rate 

is an indication that hiring practices may have had an 

adverse impact on that group.  Differences in selection rates 

that are not statistically significant are highlighted in yellow 

and those that are statistically significant are  

highlighted in red. 



City of Portland
Portland, ORJanuary 1, 2025 Annual Non-Discrimination Plan

Department: 2000 - Budget
& Fin Svc Area

by Individual Race/Ethnicity

Blk

Off/Adm - Finance & Accounting

Asi Pac WhtHis Ind Two

1FA

0

0.575

YES

0.00

NO

0

0.507

YES

0.00

NO

--

Infin

--

0

1.000F

YES

0.00

NO

0

0.470

YES

0.00

NO

NO

0.80

NO

AsiFavored Group:

Adverse IRA?

Selection Ratio

Statistical Value

Significant?

Shortfall

Blk

Off/Adm - Managers - Level 2

Asi Pac WhtHis Ind Two

1MA-2

--

Infin

--

--

Infin

--

--

Infin

--

--

Infin

--

--

Infin

--

--

Infin

--

WhtFavored Group:

Adverse IRA?

Selection Ratio

Statistical Value

Significant?

Shortfall

Blk

Prof - IT - Business Systems

Asi Pac WhtHis Ind Two

2IT-BS

0

0.136F

YES

0.00

NO

0

1.000F

YES

0.00

NO

--

Infin

--

--

Infin

--

0

1.000F

YES

0.00

NO

0

3.051

YES

0.00

YES

HisFavored Group:

Adverse IRA?

Selection Ratio

Statistical Value

Significant?

Shortfall

Blk

Admin Sup - Bus Ops & Admin - NR
- Level 2

Asi Pac WhtHis Ind Two

6BA-NR-2

0

0.404

YES

0.00

NO

0

0.571

YES

0.00

NO

0

0.699

YES

0.00

NO

0

0.256

YES

0.00

NO

0

0.313

YES

0.00

NO

0

0.443

YES

0.00

NO

WhtFavored Group:

Adverse IRA?

Selection Ratio

Statistical Value

Significant?

Shortfall

Adverse Impact for Applicants
For Period: 1/1/2024 to 12/31/2024
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by Total Minorities vs. Whites

Wht

Off/Adm - Finance & Accounting

Min

1FA

0

0.271

YES

0.69

NO

WhtFavored Group:

Adverse IRA?

Selection Ratio

Statistical Value

Significant?

Shortfall

Wht

Off/Adm - Managers - Level 2

Min

1MA-2

--

Infin

--

WhtFavored Group:

Adverse IRA?

Selection Ratio

Statistical Value

Significant?

Shortfall

Wht

Prof - IT - Business Systems

Min

2IT-BS

0

1.071

YES

0.00

NO

MinFavored Group:

Adverse IRA?

Selection Ratio

Statistical Value

Significant?

Shortfall

Wht

Admin Sup - Bus Ops & Admin - NR
- Level 2

Min

6BA-NR-2

0

1.152

YES

0.00

NO

WhtFavored Group:

Adverse IRA?

Selection Ratio

Statistical Value

Significant?

Shortfall

Adverse Impact for Applicants
For Period: 1/1/2024 to 12/31/2024
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by Gender

Mal

Off/Adm - Finance & Accounting

Fem

1FA

1

1.770

YES

0.00

NO

FemFavored Group:

Adverse IRA?

Selection Ratio

Statistical Value

Significant?

Shortfall

Mal

Off/Adm - Managers - Level 2

Fem

1MA-2

0

1.000F

YES

0.00

NO

MalFavored Group:

Adverse IRA?

Selection Ratio

Statistical Value

Significant?

Shortfall

Mal

Prof - IT - Business Systems

Fem

2IT-BS

0

0.652

YES

0.00

NO

MalFavored Group:

Adverse IRA?

Selection Ratio

Statistical Value

Significant?

Shortfall

Mal

Admin Sup - Bus Ops & Admin - NR
- Level 2

Fem

6BA-NR-2

0

0.744

YES

0.00

NO

FemFavored Group:

Adverse IRA?

Selection Ratio

Statistical Value

Significant?

Shortfall

Adverse Impact for Applicants
For Period: 1/1/2024 to 12/31/2024
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Adverse Impact for Applicants
For Period: 1/1/2024 to 12/31/2024

Infin - indicates that the denominator was zero

Applicants with missing race information are included in calculations by gender.

Applicants with missing gender information are included in calculations by race.

"--" indicates that the result could not be calculated

^ Standard deviations of 1.96 or greater are generally regarded as statistically significant.  For groups under 30, scores are marked with "F" and use
Fisher's Exact test.  "F" scores of 0.025 or less are generally regarded as statistically significant.

*** indicates that favored group could not be determined.
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